
Remuneration and Nomination Committee

The purpose of this committee is to:

- assist the Board and report on remuneration and related policies and practices (including remuneration of senior management and non-executive Directors); and
- assist the Board and make recommendations to it about the appointment of new Directors (both executive and non-executive) and senior management.

The Committee's functions include:

- review and evaluation of market practices and trends on remuneration matters
- recommendations to the Board about the Company's remuneration policies and procedures;
- recommendations to the Board about remuneration of senior management and non-executive Directors;
- oversight of the performance of senior management and non-executive Directors;
- maintaining succession planning for directors, the CEO and Senior Management; and
- review the Company's reporting and disclosure practices in relation to the remuneration of Directors and senior executives.

Meetings shall be held at least annually and more often as required.

Diversity Policy

The Board has adopted a diversity policy which provides a framework for the Company to achieve, amongst other things, a diverse and skilled workforce, a workplace culture characterised by inclusive practices and behaviours for the benefit of all staff, improved employment and career development opportunities for women and a work environment that values and utilises the contributions of employees with diverse backgrounds, experiences and perspectives.

Sensera Limited
Corporate Governance Statement
Annexure One
29 October 2020

PRINCIPLES AND RECOMMENDATIONS	COMPLY (YES/NO)	EXPLANATION
Principle 1: Lay solid foundations for management and oversight		
Recommendation 1.5 A listed entity should: (a) have a diversity policy which includes requirements for the board or a relevant committee of the board to set measurable objectives for achieving gender diversity and to assess annually both the objectives and the entity's progress in achieving them; (b) disclose that policy or a summary of it; and i. disclose as at the end of each reporting period the measurable objectives for achieving gender diversity set by the board or a relevant committee of the board in accordance with the entity's diversity policy and its progress towards achieving them and either: ii. the respective proportions of men and women on the board, in senior executive positions and across the whole organisation (including how the entity has defined "senior executive" for these purposes); or iii. if the entity is a "relevant employer" under the Workplace Gender Equality Act, the entity's most recent "Gender Equality Indicators", as defined in and published under that Act	No	The Company has adopted a diversity policy, copy of which is available on the Company's website www.sensera.com. Due to its size, and other competing priorities during the year, the Company is yet to set any gender specific diversity objectives or targets. As at the date of this report, 100% of the company's Board, CEO and Senior Management are male. The operating organization has a diverse set of employees of different races and genders.
Recommendation 1.6 A listed entity should: • have and disclose a process for periodically evaluating performance of the Board, its Committees and individual directors, and • disclose in relation to each reporting period, whether evaluation was undertaken in the reporting period with that process	No	The Board Charter sets out the performance evaluation processes. The Chairman determines the evaluation criteria and process, based on input from the Board and the Remuneration and Nomination Committee. Normally, the Board reviews annually, its overall performance, as well as the performance of its committees and individual directors. For the reasons set out in the Compliance Note in the Corporate Governance Statement above; formal performance reviews were not performed during the reporting period
Recommendation 1.7 A listed entity should: • have and disclose a process for periodically performance of its senior executives; and • disclose in relation to each reporting period, whether evaluation was undertaken in the reporting period with that process.	No	Normally, the Chairman, with assistance and input from the Remuneration and Nomination Committee, assesses the performance of senior executives annually. For the reasons set out in the Compliance Note in the Corporate Governance Statement above; formal performance reviews were not performed during the reporting period.

Sensera Limited
Corporate Governance Statement
Annexure One
29 October 2020

PRINCIPLES AND RECOMMENDATIONS	COMPLY (YES/NO)	EXPLANATION
Principle 2: Structure the Board to add value		
Recommendation 2.1 The board of a listed entity should have a nomination committee which: (1) has at least three members, a majority of whom are independent directors; and (2) is chaired by an independent director, and disclose: (3) the charter of the committee; (4) the members of the committee; and (5) as at the end of each reporting period, the number of times the committee met throughout the period and the individual attendances of the members at those meetings.	No	The Company has a Remuneration and Nomination Committee and its charter is available www.sensera.com. Due to the size of the Board and the Company, it is deemed appropriate that the Board Committee membership comprise two non-executive directors. The members of the Remuneration and Nomination Committee during the reporting period were: Current Chair - Simon Peeke (appointed as an independent non-executive director on 20 October, 2020) Previous Chair – Allan Brackin (Board Chair – independent non-executive director for the period up to his resignation as a director on 20 October 2020, and Jonathan Tooth – Non-Executive Director The number of meetings held and attendees are disclosed in the Annual Report
Recommendation 2.2 A listed entity should have and disclose a Board skill matrix setting out the mix of skills and diversity that the Board currently has or is looking to achieve in its membership.	Yes (additional information)	The Board uses a capabilities matrix to guide its assessment of the skills and experience of the Directors, and the skills that the Board considers will complement the effective functioning of the Board. The Board considers that there are many professional capabilities possessed among the Directors which include, but are not limited to, the following: • Accounting and finance, • Capital market/raising experience • Corporate Governance • Industry knowledge • Commercialisation of innovation experience • Leadership knowledge & abilities • Risk Management • Regulatory environment knowledge • Marketing When the need for a new director is identified, the required experience and competencies are defined in the context of this matrix.

Sensera Limited
Corporate Governance Statement
Annexure One
29 October 2020

PRINCIPLES AND RECOMMENDATIONS	COMPLY (YES/NO)	EXPLANATION
		Full details of each Director and other key management personnel's relevant skills and experience are set out in the Annual Report.
Principle 2: Structure the Board to add value (cont.)		
Recommendation 2.3: A listed entity should disclose	Yes	The Board considers the following directors who held office during the reporting period to be independent:
(a) the names of the directors considered to be independent directors;	(additional information)	• Camillo Martino, • Simon Peeke (appointed 20 October, 2020, • George Lauro and Allan Brackin (both resigned 20 October 2020). The length of service of each director is set out in the Annual Report.
(b) if a director has an interest, position or relationship of the type described in Box 2.3 but the board is of the opinion that it does not compromise the independence of the director, the nature of the interest, position or relationship in question and an explanation of why the board is of that opinion.		On April 29, 2019 shareholders approved the grant of 750,000 options with an exercise price of A\$0.15 to Camillo Martino. The options expire on 3 July 2023 and as at grant date had an aggregate fair value of A\$48,450. The Board is of the opinion that this relationship is not material and therefore does not comprise director independence. Jonathan Tooth was not considered to be an independent director as a result of an at arms length loan (promissory note) provided to the Company for working capital purposes. This loan was repaid in full in October 2020. The Board will reconsider Jonathan Tooth's independence during FY2021.
Recommendation 2.4 A majority of the Board of a listed entity should be independent directors.	Partially	The majority of the Board were independent directors from 3 October 2019 through to 20 October 2019. The board now includes two (50%) independent directors.
Recommendation 2.5 The chair of the Board of a listed entity should be an independent director and, in particular, should not be the same person as the CEO of the entity.	Partially	This recommendation has been satisfied since 3 October 2019.

Sensera Limited
Corporate Governance Statement
Annexure One
29 October 2020

PRINCIPLES AND RECOMMENDATIONS	COMPLY (YES/NO)	EXPLANATION
Principle 3: Act ethically and responsibly		
Recommendation 3.1 A listed entity should articulate and disclose its values:	Partially	The Company's values are articulated and proactively promoted to all staff, key customers and key suppliers. The values document is currently subject to review and it is expected that it will be published on the company website before 31 December 2020.
Recommendation 3.3 A listed entity should have and disclose an whistleblower policy; and ensure that the board or committee of the board is informed of any material incidents reported under that policy.	Partially	The Company has a whistleblower policy which is readily available to all officers and employees. Policy is compliance and reporting is managed by an independent third party. The policy is now published on the Company website.
Principle 4: Safeguard integrity in corporate reporting		
Recommendation 4.1 The board of a listed entity should: (a) have an audit committee which: (1) has at least three members, all of whom are non- executive directors and a majority of whom are independent directors; and (2) is chaired by an independent director, who is not the chair of the board, and disclose: (3) the charter of the committee and the relevant qualifications and experience of the members of the committee; and in relation to each reporting period, the number of times the committee met throughout the period and the individual attendances of the members at those meetings.	No	The Audit and Risk Committee charter is available at www.sensera.com Due to the size of the Board and the Company, it is deemed appropriate that the board committee membership comprise two non-executive directors and that it be chaired by an experienced yet non independent director. The Committee members during the reporting period were: : Chair –Jonathan Tooth – Non-Executive Director Simon Peeke (appointed 20 October 2020); and Allan Brackin- Independent non-executive director (resigned 20 October 2020). The number of meetings held and attendees thereto are disclosed in the Annual Report.
Recommendation 4.3 A listed entity should disclose its process to verify the integrity of any periodic corporate report it releases to the market that is not audited or reviewed by an external auditor.	Yes (additional information)	The Company's periodic corporate reports that are not audited or reviewed by the external auditor include the Quarterly Cash Flow Report Appendix 4C and the Preliminary Final Report (Appendix 4E). Both documents are approved by the board, the Appendix 4E is also recommended to by the Audit Committee.

Sensera Limited
Corporate Governance Statement
Annexure One
29 October 2020

PRINCIPLES AND RECOMMENDATIONS	COMPLY (YES/NO)	EXPLANATION
Principle 6: Respect the rights of security holders		
Recommendation 6.3 A listed entity should disclose the policies and processes it has in place to facilitate and encourage participation at meetings of security holders.	Yes (additional information)	The Communication and Disclosure Policy contains policies and processes aimed to facilitate and encourage participation at meetings. Links to ASX announcements are made available at the Company's website. Shareholders are encouraged to participate in, and raise questions at, all shareholder meetings.
Recommendation 6.4 A listed entity should ensure that all substantive resolutions at a meeting of security holders are decided by a poll rather than by a show of hands	Yes (additional information)	The Company will follow ASX Guidance note 35 [10] and ensure that all Listing Rule resolutions and other substantive resolutions are decided by poll .
Principle 7: Recognise and manage risk		
Recommendation 7.1 The board of a listed entity should: (a) have a committee or committees to oversee risk, each of which: i. has at least three members, a majority of whom are independent directors; and ii. is chaired by an independent director, and disclose: iii. the charter of the committee; iv. the members of the committee; and v. as at the end of each reporting period, the number of times the committee met throughout the period and the individual attendances of the members at those meetings; or (b) if it does not have a risk committee or committees that satisfy (a) above, disclose that fact and the processes it employs for overseeing the entity's risk management framework.	No	The Company has a combined Audit and Risk Committee to oversee risk The Audit and Risk Committee does not currently comply to Recommendation 7.1 (i) and 7.1 (ii) for the reasons set out under Recommendation 4.1.

Sensera Limited
Corporate Governance Statement
Annexure One
29 October 2020

PRINCIPLES AND RECOMMENDATIONS	COMPLY (YES/NO)	EXPLANATION
Principle 7: Recognise and manage risk (cont.)		
Recommendation 7.2 The Board or a committee of the Board should: - review the entity's risk management framework with management at least annually to satisfy itself that it continues to be sound, to determine whether there have been any changes in the material business risks the entity faces and to ensure that they remain within the risk appetite set by the Board; and - disclose in relation to each reporting period, whether such a review has taken place.	No	The risk management framework is established within the Audit and Risk Committee Charter. The Committee reviews the Company's risk profile and processes and reports to the Board. For the reasons set out in the Compliance Note in the Corporate Governance Statement above no formal review of the Company's risk profile and processes was completed.
Recommendation 7.3 A listed entity should disclose: if it has an internal audit function, how the function is structured and what role it performs; or if it does not have an internal audit function, that fact and the processes it employs for evaluating and continually improving the effectiveness of its risk management and internal control processes.	Yes (additional information)	The Company has a broad based operations and quality insurance focused internal audit function reporting through to the CEO and the board by exception. The Audit and Risk Committee receives formal reports from the external auditor at least twice per annum, and both management and the board remain focused on managing business risks.
Principle 8: Remunerate fairly and responsibly		
Recommendation 8.1 The board of a listed entity should have a remuneration committee which: - has at least three members, a majority of whom are independent directors; and - is chaired by an independent director, and disclose: - the charter of the committee; - the members of the committee; and - as the number of times the committee met throughout the period which member were in attendance.	Partially	The Board has a combined Remuneration & Nomination Committee to assist the Board to discharge its responsibilities in relation to remuneration and issues relevant to remuneration policies and practices, including those for senior management and Non-Executive Directors. Committee members, number of meetings and attendees are disclosed in the Annual Report. For further details please refer to Recommendation 2.1.